Indoor open space shall be located at street level and shall be not 
more than three (3) feet above or below the level of the sidewalk. 
Small indoor open space shall contain not less than five thousand 
(5,000) contiguous square feet. Large indoor open space shall contain 
not less than seven thousand five hundred (7,500) contiguous square 
feet.  

b. Indoor open space shall be easily accessible from adjacent sidewalks or 
streets. Walls of an indoor open space area facing sidewalks or an 
outdoor open space area shall provide a clear view between interior 
and exterior space.

[...]

Outdoor open space shall comprise at least fifty (50) feet of the street 
frontage of the zoning lot. Small outdoor open space shall contain not 
less than five thousand (5,000) contiguous square feet. Large outdoor 
open space shall contain not less than seven thousand five hundred 
(7,500) contiguous square feet.  

b. An outdoor open space that meets the definition of a plaza under 
Chapter 550, Article XIV, Plazas, shall be subject to the requirements of 
that article. Variances granted from the development standards for 
plazas do not disqualify the plaza from being awarded the premium